

No. 17-795

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SAMMONS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA,
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF REVERSIONARY PROPERTY
OWNERS, AND PROFESSORS SHELLEY ROSS
SAXER AND JAMES W. ELY, JR., AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT H. THOMAS
DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK
HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 531-8031

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Owners' Counsel of America*

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN S. DAVIS
MEGHAN S. LARGENT
LINDSAY S.C. BRINTON
ABRAM J. PAFFORD
ARENT FOX, LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-6000
thor@arentfox.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Congress cannot strip Article III courts of jurisdiction over cases vindicating self-executing constitutional rights.....	4
A. Article III is “an inseparable element of the constitutional system of checks and balance that ‘both defines the power and protects the independence of the Judicial Branch’”	4
B. Fifth Amendment taking claims can only be decided by Article III courts	13
C. An individual’s ownership of his private property is a “private right,” not a “public right”	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Self-executing constitutional rights do not depend upon an act of legislative beneficence requiring Congress to waive sovereign immunity.....	18
III. The Seventh Amendment guarantees an owner the right to trial by jury when the government takes private property in violation of the Fifth Amendment.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	7, 8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	10, 11
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	13
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	6
<i>Brott v. United States</i> , No. 17-712	3, 4, 18, 24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6
<i>City of Monterey v.</i> <i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	23
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	5
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	12, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	16
<i>Custis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	22
<i>Ex parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929)	16
<i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014)	6, 7
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	18
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943)	22
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Norberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	23
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	6
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	8, 10, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jacob v. City of New York</i> , 315 U.S. 752 (1942)	23
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	18
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	14, 15, 17
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	6, 11
<i>Murray's Lessee v.</i> <i>Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855)	10, 15
<i>National Mut. Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949)	9
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	10
<i>Northern Pipeline v. Marathon Pipeline Co.</i> ,	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
458 U.S. 50 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC, No. 16-712</i>	3, 4, 24
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson, 28 U.S. 433 (1830)</i>	22
<i>Patachak v. Zinke, No. 16-498</i>	10
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc., 514 U.S. 211 (1995)</i>	5, 8
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n, 494 U.S. 1 (1990)</i>	17
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986 (1984)</i>	17
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. San Diego, 450 U.S. 621 (1981)</i>	18
<i>Stern v. Marshall, 564 U.S. 462 (2011)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles, 350 U.S. 11 (1955)</i>	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	23
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 13 U.S. 128 (1872)	8
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	18
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	4
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	17
<i>Wellness Inter. Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	5

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. VI	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const., amend. VII	21, 22, 23
U.S. Const., art. I, §1	3, 5, 15
U.S. Const., art. II, §1	5
U.S. Const., art. III, §1	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331	13
28 U.S.C. § 1346	13
28 U.S.C. § 1491	13
1 <i>Works of James Wilson</i> 363 (J. Andrews, ed., 1896)	12
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Federalist No. 78</i>	8
Declaration of Independence, para. 11	12
Forest McDonald, <i>NOVUS ORDO SECLORUM: THE INTELLECTUAL ORIGINS OF THE CONSTITUTION</i> (1985)	16
James Madison, <i>Federalist No. 47</i>	5
James Madison, <i>Federalist No. 48</i>	5, 6, 10
James Madison, <i>Federalist No. 51</i>	6, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Malcom P. Sharp, <i>The Classical American Doctrine of “The Separation of Powers,”</i> 2 U. Chi. L. Rev. 385 (1935).....	9
Michael P. Goodman, <i>Taking Back Takings Claims: Why Congress Giving Just Compensation Jurisdiction to the Court of Federal Claims is Unconstitutional,</i> 60 Villanova L.Rev. 83 (2015).....	16
<i>Scalia Speaks, Reflections on Law, Faith, and Life Well Lived,</i> (Christopher J. Scalia and Edward Whelan, eds., 2017).....	21
